

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No. 14 of 2024

With
MC(WA) No. 31 of 2024

Jinripou Pheiga Gangmei

Appellant

Vs.

K.G. Builungbou Kamang Gangmei & 3 ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

02.04.2024

Siddharth Mridul, C.J.:

Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel, appears on behalf of the appellant; Mr. A. Sachikumar, learned counsel, appears on behalf of respondent No. 1; and Mr. M. Rarry, learned special counsel, appears on behalf of the State.

In view of the decree dated 23.07.1996 rendered by the Civil Judge (Sr. Division) in Original Suit No. 12 of 1995, the operation of the impugned order rendered by the learned Single Judge in WP(C) No. 985 of 2019 is stayed till the next date of hearing.

We find no merit in the submission advanced by Mr. A. Sachikumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents to the effect that the said decree dated 23.07.1996 as aforementioned has been directed by the Civil Judge (Jr. Division) to be of no effect to the concerned parties.

List on 15.04.2024.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE